
 
S t u d e n t s ’  S o c i e t y  o f  M c G i l l  U n i v e r s i t y  
A s s o c i a t i o n  é t u d i a n t e  d e  l ’ U n i v e r s i t é  M c G i l l   

Funding Committee Report   Office of the Vice-President (Finance & Operations) 
  Bureau du Vice-président (Finance et Opérations) 

 
Funding Committee Report 

Winter 2015 Semester 

“To give away money is an easy matter in any man’s power. But to decide to whom to give it, and how large and 

when, and for what purpose and how, is neither in every man’s power nor an easy matter.” 

- Aristotle, Ethics 

Overview 

 Committee met eight times this semester 
 Deadline was set for January 30th this semester 

o Applications for this semester and the summer 
o Going through the applications received by the deadline took longer than anticipated 

 Fewer number of applications this semester than historically received 
 Quorum was a major hurdle this semester 

 Councillors need to be held more accountable 
 Attempting to give more feedback to groups with their applications 
 Deadline for second installments – April 15th, 2015 

o Extensions granted on a case-by-case basis – groups are asked to contact me by the 15th 
o No report  no second installment 

Quick Stats 

 Total new applications for the semester: 132 
o Approved: 117 
o Rejected: 13 
o Most applications had at least a request from one Fund granted. 

Fund Summary 

*Note: Balances may (hopefully) increase, pending second installment allocations 

 Club Fund Campus 
Life Fund 

Space Fund Ambassador 
Fund 

Green Fund Charity 
Fund 

Equity 
Fund 

First Year 
Council 
Fund 

Balance $31,220.23 $39,540.47 $3,244.39 $35,147.80 $27,040.34 $6,383.71 $9,983.60 $3,507.22 

Allocations $31,220.23 $38,710.06 $3,232.86 $35,071.19 $1,954.00 $5,790.00 $9,883.37 $1,665.55 

Closing $------------- $830.41 $11.53 $76.61 $25,086.34 $593.71 $100.23 $1,841.67 

 

Fund Highlights 

 Club Fund 

 Total amount requested - $68,311.96 

 Zeros were considered 

 After the allocations for applications from the Winter deadline, the CF was reduced from its initial value of 
$86,000 and the Committee later decided to stop allocating from the CF altogether 

 Campus Life Fund 

 Total amount requested - $74,952.74 

 CF applications received after January 30th were taken out of the CLF 

 QPIRG’s Social Justice Days was not given its previously contracted $1500 
 Ambassador Fund 

 Total amount requested - $103,789.23 

 Fund is completely drained for this semester 



 
S t u d e n t s ’  S o c i e t y  o f  M c G i l l  U n i v e r s i t y  
A s s o c i a t i o n  é t u d i a n t e  d e  l ’ U n i v e r s i t é  M c G i l l   

Funding Committee Report   Office of the Vice-President (Finance & Operations) 
  Bureau du Vice-président (Finance et Opérations) 

 
 Huge applications were pooled together and the remaining funds just split evenly across all of 

them 

 New this academic year: individuals were funded for academic trips 
 Overall, it’s a good change since funding for such trips are usually scarce while placing a huge 

financial burden on the attendees. 
 Problem: How much funding is too much for one person? 

 Space Fund 

 Total amount requested - $5,312.86 

 Drained 

 Main project: funding the glass walls for the Chemical Engineering Students’ Society’s common room 
 Green Fund 

 Total amount requested - $11,448.35 

 Not very heavily requested; still accepting applications 

 Engineering Design Teams are now required to do educational outreach for sustainability/the 
environment 

 Much thanks to the McGill Formula Electric for their cooperation 
 Equity Fund 

 Total amount requested - $14,443.75 

 Drained  

 Hip-Hop Week was granted a total of $2300 from the EF 
 Initial decision was $1000, but it was decided to give most of the year-end balance ($1300) to 

off-set the deficit racked up by the organizers. 
 Charity Fund 

 Total amount requested - $29,641.42 

 Drained 

 Lots of “fundraising” applications but some good community initiative requests 

 The Committee would prefer that this Fund be more focused on community initiatives 
 Potentially restrict fundraising applications? 
 Need to communicate to students that there’s more to community involvement than throwing 

money at a problem and calling it a day. 
 First Year Council Fund 

 Total amount requested - $1,895.75 

 A few requests – most were rejected for not fitting the Fund’s mandate 

 Need to publicize this a lot more. 

Installments System 

 Deadline for submission: April 15th, 2015 
 Groups who asked for the remaining 60% to be released early were evaluated on a case-by-case basis. 

o Needed to provide reason and proof of urgency 
 Problems for groups who were suddenly faced with liquidity issues – hopefully now that they’re aware, things will 

be smoother next year 
o Major problems for groups who are not running “events” (i.e., no specific end date for project) 
o Formally institute mechanism for this 

 Redesign form so it’s more general – some confusion for groups who don’t run “events” 
 Had workshops/drop-in sessions last week 

o 6 hours; ~5 people dropped by (sigh)  
o Did get some feedback from groups about what funding fails at – will pass those along to my successor 

 Despite the problems, the system has helped in minimizing “over-funding” 
o Groups have voluntarily returned their funding even after they were informed of a successful application 
o Some groups received less than the remaining 60% (with some not receiving any at all) 

 Expecting the fund balances to go up by a bit 

Miscellaneous & Conclusions 

 Remaining work for the semester: 
o Incoming applications will be considered pending Fund availability 
o Second installments 
o Recordkeeping & tidying up 
o Transition materials – 

 Want to maintain consistency built over the last three years 

 Returning members?  



 
S t u d e n t s ’  S o c i e t y  o f  M c G i l l  U n i v e r s i t y  
A s s o c i a t i o n  é t u d i a n t e  d e  l ’ U n i v e r s i t é  M c G i l l   

Funding Committee Report   Office of the Vice-President (Finance & Operations) 
  Bureau du Vice-président (Finance et Opérations) 

 
 Writing a super detailed report for successor 

 How I make recommendations 

 Issues from the past three years and how to deal with them 

 Tips and tricks I’ve picked up along the way + ideas I didn’t get around to trying 
o Time permitting: development of more resources for groups 

 Budget templates 
 Sample applications 

 Successes: 
o Meetings were a lot more efficient and on-task this year! 

 Thanks, everyone, for trying to make sure we’re done before 11!  
 Still retained the entertainment value… 

o Installment system and reducing overfunding 
o Most unresolved issues about funding decisions last year were resolved this year 

 Funding was more consistent across the board 
 Issues to address next year: 

o Reducing the time it takes to process applications 
 Would have been two weeks this semester but quorum was difficult to achieve 
 Look into ways to streamline the paperwork/administrative work 

o Smoothening out the problems with the installment system 
o Perhaps restructuring certain Funds 

 Minimum amount for the CF? 
o Remaining unresolved issues for consistency 

Please find attached the affiliation breakdown, as well as the summary of all applications and decisions considered 

in the following pages. Any questions may be directed to me. 

To the Committee members, thank you for putting up with the few speed bumps along the way; accepting my sarcasm, very 

frequent foot-in-mouth comments and numerous arithmetic mistakes; being open and willing to bring up your concerns with 

anything funding; the great discussions to arrive at a consensus; your sacrifices as we try to make quorum; anything else I 

may have missed that you have done for funding. Rough patches aside, it was a good year, and thanks for making my last 

one a good one! 

To the SSMU – thanks for the past three years. It was stressful, but it was most definitely fun.  

Good luck to everyone! 

For the last time, 

Cheers, 

 

Rochelin Dalangin 

  



 
S t u d e n t s ’  S o c i e t y  o f  M c G i l l  U n i v e r s i t y  
A s s o c i a t i o n  é t u d i a n t e  d e  l ’ U n i v e r s i t é  M c G i l l   

Funding Committee Report   Office of the Vice-President (Finance & Operations) 
  Bureau du Vice-président (Finance et Opérations) 

 
Breakdowns 

 Applications by Affiliation 

AFFILIATION TOTAL 
NUMBER 

% OF TOTAL APPROVED REJECTED % OF 
TOTAL 
APPROVAL 

% OF 
TOTAL 
REQUESTS 

FULL STATUS SSMU 
CLUB 61 46.21% 57 3 48.72% 23.08% 
INTERIM STATUS 
SSMU CLUB 2 1.52% 2 0 1.71% 0.00% 
FACULTY 
ASSOCIATION 29 21.97% 26 2 22.22% 15.38% 
DEPARTMENTAL 
ASSOCIATION 16 12.12% 14 2 11.97% 15.38% 
REGISTERED 
INDEPENDENT 
STUDENT GROUP 5 3.79% 5 0 4.27% 0.00% 
INDEPENDENT 
STUDENT GROUP 5 3.79% 4 1 3.42% 7.69% 
SSMU SERVICE 

2 1.52% 0 2 0.00% 15.38% 
SSMU DEPARTMENT 

1 0.76% 0 1 0.00% 7.69% 
MCGILL UNIVERSITY 

2 1.52% 1 1 0.85% 7.69% 
MCGILL ATHLETICS 

2 1.52% 2 0 1.71% 0.00% 
SPECIAL EVENT 

7 5.30% 6 1 5.13% 7.69% 
TOTAL 

132 100.00% 117 13 100.00% 100.00% 
 

 Requests by Affiliation 

AFFILIATION LOWEST 
REQUESTED 

AVERAGE 
REQUESTED 

HIGHEST 
REQUESTED 

TOTAL 
REQUESTED 

FULL STATUS SSMU 
CLUB  $     140.31   $ 2,116.61   $ 10,512.37   $        129,113.05  
INTERIM STATUS SSMU 
CLUB  $     550.00   $     550.00   $       550.00   $             1,100.00  
FACULTY ASSOCIATION 

 $     250.00   $ 2,762.03   $ 13,676.48   $          80,098.98  
DEPARTMENTAL 
ASSOCIATION  $     140.00   $ 1,552.75   $    9,554.00   $          24,844.00  
REGISTERED 
INDEPENDENT 
STUDENT GROUP  $     500.00   $ 4,610.00   $ 17,400.00   $          23,050.00  
INDEPENDENT 
STUDENT GROUP  $     200.91   $     572.08   $    1,000.00   $             2,860.41  
SSMU SERVICE 

 $     500.00   $     550.00   $       600.00   $             1,100.00  
SSMU DEPARTMENT 

 $ 3,450.00   $ 3,450.00   $    3,450.00   $             3,450.00  
MCGILL UNIVERSITY 

 $     800.00   $ 1,385.00   $    1,970.00   $             2,770.00  
MCGILL ATHLETICS 

 $ 3,000.00   $ 6,500.00   $ 10,000.00   $          13,000.00  
SPECIAL EVENT 

 $     229.62   $ 4,058.52   $ 12,381.00   $          28,409.62  
TOTAL 

       $        309,796.06  
 

 Granted by Affiliation 



 
S t u d e n t s ’  S o c i e t y  o f  M c G i l l  U n i v e r s i t y  
A s s o c i a t i o n  é t u d i a n t e  d e  l ’ U n i v e r s i t é  M c G i l l   

Funding Committee Report   Office of the Vice-President (Finance & Operations) 
  Bureau du Vice-président (Finance et Opérations) 

 
AFFILIATION LOWEST 

GRANTED 
AVERAGE 
GRANTED 

HIGHEST 
GRANTED 

TOTAL 
GRANTED 

%TOTAL 
GRANTED 

% AFFILIATION 
GRANTED 

FULL STATUS 
SSMU CLUB $    50.00  $ 1,167.70   $    6,472.18   $ 66,558.62  52.19% 51.55% 
INTERIM STATUS 
SSMU CLUB $    70.00  $    310.00   $       550.00   $       620.00  0.49% 56.36% 
FACULTY 
ASSOCIATION $  150.00  $ 1,362.96   $    4,500.00   $ 35,436.98  27.79% 44.24% 
DEPARTMENTAL 
ASSOCIATION $  150.00  $     643.06   $    2,500.00   $   9,002.86  7.06% 36.24% 
REGISTERED 
INDEPENDENT 
STUDENT GROUP $    150.00  $ 1,006.00   $    1,500.00   $  5,030.00  3.94% 21.82% 
INDEPENDENT 
STUDENT GROUP $      75.81  $    412.70   $    1,000.00   $  1,650.81  1.29% 57.71% 
SSMU SERVICE 

$               -  $               -     $                  -     $                -    0.00% 0.00% 
SSMU 
DEPARTMENT $               -  $               -     $                  -     $                -    0.00% 0.00% 
MCGILL 
UNIVERSITY $ 1,000.00  $ 1,000.00   $    1,000.00   $  1,000.00  0.78% 36.10% 
MCGILL 
ATHLETICS $ 1,300.00  $ 1,378.19   $    1,456.37   $  2,756.37  2.16% 21.20% 
SPECIAL EVENT 

$    129.62  $    911.94   $    2,300.00   $  5,471.62  4.29% 19.26% 
TOTAL 

      $127,527.26  100.00%   

 

 



 
S t u d e n t s ’  S o c i e t y  o f  M c G i l l  U n i v e r s i t y  
A s s o c i a t i o n  é t u d i a n t e  d e  l ’ U n i v e r s i t é  M c G i l l   

Funding Committee Report   Office of the Vice-President (Finance & Operations) 
  Bureau du Vice-président (Finance et Opérations) 

 
Funding Committee Report 

November 25, 2014 

This is a summary of all the requests that the Committee has evaluated on the aforementioned date, which we 

submit for approval. 

I. New Applications 

Name of Applicant Fund Event Amount 
Requested 

Decision 

Chemical Engineering 
Students’ Society 

CLF, FYCF Chem Eng ski trip 
subsidies 

CLF - $2240 
FYCF - $750 

FYCF - $750 

 

II. Tabled Applications 

Name of Applicant Fund Event Amount 
Requested 

Decision 

BASiC CLF Combining 2 Cultures $1100 $925 

The Plumber’s Ledger CLF Expanded circulation $720 Reject 

Borderless World 
Volunteers 

AF,CLF Global Development 
Forum 

$1600 $1600 - CF 

BWV CF Club activities for the 
Fall 

$2000 $600 

Unofficial McGill Students 
Guide 

CLF Unofficial McGill 
Guide 

$193.36 $107.16 

China Care ChF Fundraisers for 
Chinese special needs 
orphan 

$680 $680 

McGill Savoy Society CLF Production of H.M.S. 
Pinafore 

$1500 $500 

 

III. Appeals 

Name of Applicant Fund Event Amount Requested Decision 

McGill Students for 
Right To Play 

CF Fundraising and 
awareness campaigns 
for RTP 

+$1110 +$600 

BASiC CLF Semi-formal +$642.77 +$642.77 

EUS CLF McGill Engineering 
Competition 

$1000 Reject 

 

Note: Not included in the statistics above since this is technically a remnant of the Fall semester (I 

reported to Council before this meeting.) 

  



 
S t u d e n t s ’  S o c i e t y  o f  M c G i l l  U n i v e r s i t y  
A s s o c i a t i o n  é t u d i a n t e  d e  l ’ U n i v e r s i t é  M c G i l l   

Funding Committee Report   Office of the Vice-President (Finance & Operations) 
  Bureau du Vice-président (Finance et Opérations) 

 
Funding Committee Report 

January 20, 2015 

This is a summary of all the requests that the Committee has evaluated on the aforementioned date, which we 

submit for approval. 

I. New Applications 

Name of Applicant Fund Event Amount 
Requested 

Decision 

Classics Students’ 
Association 

CLF 7th annual Inter-University 
Montreal Classics Colloquium 

$600 $150 

Pensées canadiennes CLF Volume XII of their annual 
publication 

$400 Table 

Hip Hop Week CLF, 
Charity 
Fund 

and EF 

A week-long event series about 
the culture, politics and future of 
hip hop through panels, 
discussions, workshops a film 
screening and keynote speakers.  

$12381 Table 

McGill Global Surgery 
Conference 

CLF, 
GF 

McGill Global Surgery 
Conference - seeks to open 
dialogue between future and 
practicing physicians on the role 
of surgery in global health 

$1000 $1000 

EUS AF Canadian Federation of 
Engineering Students’ annual 
congress in Manitoba 

$1412.50 $800 

EUS AF Quebec Engineering 
Competition in Montreal 

$1500 $950 

Canadian Mining 
Games Delegation 

AF Canadian Mining Games in 
Saskatoon 

$2500 Table 

POTUS Charity 
Fund 

Open mic/talent show to 
fundraise for the Miriam 
Foundation 

$350 $350 

 

II. Tabled Applications 

 

Name of Applicant Fund Event Amount 
Requested 

Decision 

Classic Students’ 
Association 

CLF Hirundo publication 
(150 copies) 

$400 $400 

Slate Journal CLF Academic publication 
for film analyses 

$845 Table 

Yiara Magazine CLF Feminist art and art 
history undergrad 
publication 

$1000 $950 



 
S t u d e n t s ’  S o c i e t y  o f  M c G i l l  U n i v e r s i t y  
A s s o c i a t i o n  é t u d i a n t e  d e  l ’ U n i v e r s i t é  M c G i l l   

Funding Committee Report   Office of the Vice-President (Finance & Operations) 
  Bureau du Vice-président (Finance et Opérations) 

 
ECOuture GF Charity fashion show 

held at the end of SUS’ 
Green Week in March 

$1500 $526.22 

Law Model UN AF Harvard National 
Model UN Conference 

$1314.18 $1314.18 

POWE AF WiSE National 
Conference 

$800 $800 

McGill Investment Club CLF McGill Trading 
Simulation 

$2000 $2000 

 

III. Appeals 

Name of Applicant Fund Event Amount Requested Decision 

Hillel Jewish Student 
Society 

CF Cultural and religious 
events for major Jewish 
holidays, Sabbath 
celebrations and 
organizing discussion 
and debates 

$2650 Table 

 

  



 
S t u d e n t s ’  S o c i e t y  o f  M c G i l l  U n i v e r s i t y  
A s s o c i a t i o n  é t u d i a n t e  d e  l ’ U n i v e r s i t é  M c G i l l   

Funding Committee Report   Office of the Vice-President (Finance & Operations) 
  Bureau du Vice-président (Finance et Opérations) 

 
Funding Committee Report 

January 27, 2015 

This is a summary of all the requests that the Committee has evaluated on the aforementioned date, which we 

submit for approval. 

I. New Applications 

Name of Applicant Fund Event Amount 
Requested 

Decision 

World Vision Charity 
Fund 

30 Hour Famine (the final event) $1000 $470 

World Vision Charity 
Fund 

Project Libertad – Volunteer trip 
to Columbia 

$2500 Reject 

Concrete Canoe Team AF 
and 
CLF 

Construction of a canoe for the 
National Concrete Canoe 
Competition 

$1220 $720.13 

Lekha Puri AF Annual Canadian Rheumatology 
conference 

$229.62 Table 

JDC Central AF JDC Central for 47 delegates $2000 $2000 

Financial Open AF Financial Open – 31 delegates $2000 Reject 

SynesthASIA CF and 
Charity 
Fund 

Charity fashion show featuring 
local and student designers 

$2000 $400 - Charity 

The Channel CLF English department’s 
undergraduate academic journal 

$140 $140 

Medical Students’ 
Society 

CLF Inter Nos – interfaculty dinner 
for medical and dentistry 
students 

$3000 $1262.92 

McGill Kinesiology 
Games 

AF Kinesiology Games 2015 $9554 Table 

Carole Spake AF Annual Eastern Canada Sport 
and Exercise Psychology 
Symposium 

$590 $440 

National Organization 
for Business and 

Engineering 

AF NOBE National Conference $400 Reject 

Law Students’ 
Association 

AF Confédération des associations 
d’étudiants en droit civil 

$2500 $800 

Co-Op Mining 
Engineering 

Undergraduate Society 

AF Prospectors and Developers’ 
Association of Canada’s annual 
convention 

$1000 $720 

Law Students’ 
Association 

AF Law Games – 47 participants $5000 $1500 

McGill OB/HR 
Network 

AF Organizational Behavior Case 
Competition for four students 

$1040 $600 

 

II. Tabled Applications 



 
S t u d e n t s ’  S o c i e t y  o f  M c G i l l  U n i v e r s i t y  
A s s o c i a t i o n  é t u d i a n t e  d e  l ’ U n i v e r s i t é  M c G i l l   

Funding Committee Report   Office of the Vice-President (Finance & Operations) 
  Bureau du Vice-président (Finance et Opérations) 

 
 

Name of Applicant Fund Event Amount 
Requested 

Decision 

Hip-Hop Week CLF, 
Charity, EF 

Week-long event series 
about the culture, 
politics and future of 
hip-hop 

$12381 $1000 - EF 

MOSAICA CLF Theatre rental and 
costumes for their 
spring show 

$497.63 $497.63 

McGill Students for Make-
A-Wish 

CF Fundraising for Make-
A-Wish foundation 

$1500 Reject 

Pensées Canadiennes CLF Volume XII of the 
philosophy 
undergraduate journal 

$400 $400 

Slate Journal CLF Journal for film 
analyses 

$845 $133.75 

 

III. Secondary Installments 

Name of Applicant Fund Event Original Amount 
Granted 

Modified 
Amount 
Granted 

Routiers Charity 
Fund 

Haunted House in the 
CDN community 

$300 $173.37 

Les Muses Chorale Club 
Fund 

Concerts and rehearsals $800 $800 

 

  



 
S t u d e n t s ’  S o c i e t y  o f  M c G i l l  U n i v e r s i t y  
A s s o c i a t i o n  é t u d i a n t e  d e  l ’ U n i v e r s i t é  M c G i l l   

Funding Committee Report   Office of the Vice-President (Finance & Operations) 
  Bureau du Vice-président (Finance et Opérations) 

 
Funding Committee Report 
February 10th and 17th, 2015 

 
For Winter 2015, the Funding Committee has established an application deadline on January 30th for this 

semester. We were unable to hold a meeting on February 3rd due to lack of quorum 

This is a summary of all the requests that the Committee has evaluated for this deadline, which we submit for 

the Council’s approval. 

# Applicant Requested Event Decision 

1 McGill Med Games CLF, AF -
$13,676.48 

Med Games 2014 CLF - $4500 

2 McGill Hellenic 
Students’ Association 

CF - $2500 
+ ChF - $2500 

Fundraising gala for the Montreal 
Children’s Hospital 

CF - $1500 
ChF - $950 

3 Solidarity for 
Palestinian Human 

Rights 

CF – $1000 
+ CLF - $3001 

+ EF - $1000 

Boycott, Divestment and Sanctions 
discussion panel and club logistical costs 

EF - $1000 

4 Dragon Boat Z CF - $3000 
AF - $1500 

Practices (indoors during the year) and 
in the summer, they participate in 

tournaments 

CF - $4500 

5 McGill Robotics AF - $17728.29 University Rover Challenge and the 
RoboSub competition 

$1300 

6 AIESEC AF - $14,800 
+ CLF - $2600 

Conferences and other events $1300 

7 McGill Students for 
Amnesty International 

CF - $500 Letter writing campaigns, speaker series, 
etc. 

$438.18 

8 Arab Students 
Association 

CF - $2000 Overnight ski trip, “Theatre of the 
Opressed” 

$693.93 

9 Beyond Me CF - $200 
ChF - $200 
EF - $100 

Cooking workshop, campaign to end 
the use of the “R” word 

CF - $182.50 
ChF - $200 
EF - $100 

10 McGill Bridge Building 
Team 

AF - $250 Troitsky Bridge Building Competition $250 

11 Biochemistry 
Undergraduate Society 

CLF - $1000 Grad Ball $600 

12 Chem E-Car Design 
Team 

AF - $2000 2015  AIChE Chem E-Car competition $1200 

13 Chemical Engineering 
Students’ Society 

CLF - $850 Corporate cocktail $242.86 

14 Sac à Do(er)s ChF - $100 
AF- $2500 

Presentation about a dental health 
program at the conference of the 

Community Nurses of Canada 

ChF - $100 
AF - $1500 

15 Chromatones A 
Cappella 

CF - $2200 Winter concert, rehearsals $895 

- Co-Op Mining 
Engineering 

Undergraduate Society 

FYCF - $500 Prospectors and Developers’ 
Association of Canada’s annual 

conference for 24 students, mostly first 
years 

Reject 

16 Desautels Micro- GF - $500 Desautels Micro-Finance Competition CLF - $150 



 
S t u d e n t s ’  S o c i e t y  o f  M c G i l l  U n i v e r s i t y  
A s s o c i a t i o n  é t u d i a n t e  d e  l ’ U n i v e r s i t é  M c G i l l   

Funding Committee Report   Office of the Vice-President (Finance & Operations) 
  Bureau du Vice-président (Finance et Opérations) 

 
Finance + CLF - $1000 

17 Desautels Women in 
Business 

CLF - $3000 Women In Business conference $700 

18 Desautels Sports 
Management Club 

AF - $1800 Sports & Business Association’s Sports 
Industry Conference 

$1392.86 

19 Etiquette 
Improvement Club 

CF, CLF, AF - 
$2000 

Chanel makeup and Kiehl’s skincare 
workshops and a fine dining etiquette 

session 

CF - $500 

20 F-Word CLF - $900 
EF - $337 

Biannual feminist publication EF - $1236.68 

- McGill Hillel Jewish 
Student Society 

FYCF - $250 Club activities Table 

21 Hong Kong Student 
Network 

CF - $500 Winter activities $500 

22 Historical Discourses CLF - $300 29th volume publishing costs $300 

23 Hult Competition 
Team 

AF, ChF, EF, 
FYCF - $2959 

Regional competition of the Hult Prize 
Foundation 

AF - $702 

24 ICON CF - $556 Bible studies, a summer camp, holiday 
parties 

CF - $91.78 

25 Indian Students’ 
Association 

CF, CLF - 
$1560 

Holi CF - $503 

26 Indian Students’ 
Association 

CF, CLF - $570 Bollywood Rewind 2015 CF - $263.79 

27 KANATA CLF - $200 
EF - $500 

Publication of the Indigenous Studies 
journal 

EF - $350 

28 Making Waves ChF - $2300 Swimming lessons for children with 
disabilities 

$2000 

29 Society of Linguistics 
Undergraduates at 

McGill 

CLF - $400 McGill Canadian Conference for 
Linguistics Undergraduates 

$400 

30 McGill Additive 
Manufacturing 

Students’ Society 

GF - $2970 Promoting 3D printing technologies $1360 

31 McGill African 
Students’ Society 

CF - $4000 Annual convention $2000 

32 McGill Baja Racing 
Team 

AF - $5000 
CLF - $2500 

Design and engineering of an off-road 
race car for competitions 

AF - $1300 
CLF - $3000 

33 McGill Choral Society CF, CLF - 
$2000 

Winter concert CF - $1380.18 

34 McGill Christian 
Fellowship 

CF - $4126 
FYCF - $356 

DeFrosh and MarkEast conference CF - $2400 
FYCF - $95.55 

35 McGill Debating 
Union 

CF - $5100 Debating tournaments $3000 

36 McGill Pre-Dental 
Students’ Society 

CF - $230 Dental school admission support and 
networking 

$66.70 

37 McGill Pre-Law 
Society 

AF - $1000 Mooting competition $900 

38 McGill Students’ 
Cricket Club 

CF - $2000 American College Cricket Tournament $1935 



 
S t u d e n t s ’  S o c i e t y  o f  M c G i l l  U n i v e r s i t y  
A s s o c i a t i o n  é t u d i a n t e  d e  l ’ U n i v e r s i t é  M c G i l l   

Funding Committee Report   Office of the Vice-President (Finance & Operations) 
  Bureau du Vice-président (Finance et Opérations) 

 
39 McGill Students for 

Right To Play 
CF - $1300 Raising funds and awareness for Right 

To Play 
$650 

40 McGill Students’ 
Improv Club 

CF - $725 Improv competition $725 

41 MEC Lite GF - $1000 
CLF - $1000 

McGill Engineering Competition Lite CLF - $853.28 

42 Merci Beaucoup CLF - $448.50 Radio equipment $75.81 

43 MonWHO CF - $500 
CLF - $2500 

EF - $500 

Montreal World Health Organization 
simulation 

CLF - $2000 

44 MOSAICA CF - $1989.76 
CLF - $3461.33 

Dance showcase in the spring CF - $1989.76 
CLF - $2278.33 

- M-SERT SF - $500 Replacement of sofa, equipment 
cabinets and desk 

Reject 

45 Muslim Students’ 
Association 

CF - $875.50 
CLF - $395 
SF - $812.86 
AF - $355 
ChF - $635 
EF - $390 

FYCF - $50 

Club activities and carpeting CF - $171 
CLF - $195 
SF - $732.86 
ChF - $385 
EF - $745 

46 National Society for 
Black Engineers 

CF - $500 
EF - $1000 

Tutoring sessions and a Black Legacy 
Dinner 

EF - $1000 

47 Peace by PEACE CF - $1000 
CLF - $800 

Conflict resolution program and the 
PEACE Festival 

CF - $735 
CLF - $550 

48 Radio CKUT CLF - $2500 Printing of a publication showcasing all 
of CKUT’s programs for distribution 

FYCF - $1500 

49 Redpath Museum Club CF - $154.01 
CLF - $615 

Printing of Behind the Roddick Gates and 
cheques 

CLF - $615 
CF - $80 

50 Routiers – Scouts 229e ChF - $811 Operation Open Tents $175 

51 Sustainability in 
Engineering at McGill 

GF - $680 Plant installations in the Engineering 
building, among others 

$350 

52 QPIRG CLF - $1500 
EF - $150 

Social Justice Days EF - $650 

53 Boxing Club CF, CLF - 
$4758.69 

Equipment, rooms, etc. CF - $1504.75 
FYCF - $70 

54 Standpoints CLF - $500 Conferences; round tables $500 

55 QPIRG CLF - $1000 Study in Action CLF - $548.31 
EF - $451.69 

56 Syrian Students 
Association 

CLF - $500 Conference on Refugee Healthcare $500 

57 Table Tennis Club CF - $1400 Tournaments, equipment, practice 
rooms 

$1250 

58 Trivia Club CF - $5516.16 Trivia competitions CF - $1000 

59 United Alliance for CF - $200 Global Health conference CLF - $400 



 
S t u d e n t s ’  S o c i e t y  o f  M c G i l l  U n i v e r s i t y  
A s s o c i a t i o n  é t u d i a n t e  d e  l ’ U n i v e r s i t é  M c G i l l   

Funding Committee Report   Office of the Vice-President (Finance & Operations) 
  Bureau du Vice-président (Finance et Opérations) 

 
Essential Medicines + AF - $200 

+ CLF - $400 
AF - $200 

60 Ultimate Club AF - $8500 
+ CLF - $1500 

Tournaments and team expenses AF - $1300 

61 McGill Racing Team AF - $4000 
+ CLF - $3000 
+ GF - $3500 

Formula-style racing car for 
competitions 

AF - $1300 
CLF - $3000 
GF - Table 

62 McGill Students for 
UNICEF 

ChF - $3932 Various fundraising events CF - $190 
ChF - $360 

63 McGill International 
Review 

CLF - $500 Publishing of the MIR CLF - $480 

64 McGill Students’ 
Actuarial Association 

GF - $94.35 
CF - $345.44 
AF - $2755 

Exam Rental and Study Program; a 
convention; other club activities 

CF - $94.35 
AF - $1500 

65 McGill Students’ 
Graduate Management 
Consulting Association 

AF - $1500 
CLF - $3000 

Case competition AF - $476 
CLF - $1000 

66 McGill Ukrainian 
Students’ Association 

CF - $400 Club activities $400 

67 National Integrative 
Research Conference 

AF - $400 NiRC 2015 CLF - $400 

68 Technophilic Magazine CLF - $550 Publishing of the Technophilic 
Magazine 

$550 

69 Tonal Ecstasy CF - $1600 Annual road trip, a concert and an 
album 

$1440 

70 McGill Kinesiology 
Games 

AF - $9554 Kinesiology Games $1300 

71 McGill Students for 
Geriatric Health 

EF - $215 Lecture series $50 

72 Canadian Mining 
Games Delegation 

AF - $2500 Canadian Mining Games $1500 

73 Share the Run ChF - $400 Running clinic $400 

74 Happening Marketing AF - $1500 Happening Marketing case competition $1200 

75 McGill Women’s 
Lacrosse 

CLF - $3000 Team expenses for tournaments and 
practices 

$1456.37 

76 English Graduate 
Students’ Association 

CLF - $1000 Academic conference entitled 
“Violation: Representations in Literature 

and Culture” 

$450 

- Kareem Ibrahim EF - $800 Expanding the annual Disability 
Awareness Week by OSD 

Reject 

- SSMU EF - $1000 
CLF - $2450 

Lawrence Hill speaking event Reject 

- Mongol Rally EF - $2600 
ChF - $5500 
GF - $900 

Mongol Rally – driving from London to 
Siberia to fundraise for Cool Earth 

Table 

- Hip Hop Week EF, ChF, CLF - 
$10,926 

Hip Hop Week Reject 

- NetRoots ChF - $280 Registration of NetRoots as a federally 
acknowledged NGO 

Reject 



 
S t u d e n t s ’  S o c i e t y  o f  M c G i l l  U n i v e r s i t y  
A s s o c i a t i o n  é t u d i a n t e  d e  l ’ U n i v e r s i t é  M c G i l l   

Funding Committee Report   Office of the Vice-President (Finance & Operations) 
  Bureau du Vice-président (Finance et Opérations) 

 
77 McGill Formula 

Electric 
GF - $10,000 Building a formula style electric car to 

compete in the FSAE Electric. 
$4000 

- McGill Sustainability 
Research Symposium 

GF - $1000 
CF - $1000 

This year’s theme is “Closing the Loop”, 
which explores the links between nature 
and society. The symposium will include 
keynote talks, a chance for students to 

present their research, a panel discussion 
and a discussion session. 

Reject 

- Savoy Society CLF - $600 Annual sideshow to be performed at 
Gerts, The Certainly Not Sullivan Cabaret 

Reject 

- Unofficial McGill 
Guide 

CF - $200.91 Unofficial McGill Guide operating 
expenses 

Reject 

 

  



 
S t u d e n t s ’  S o c i e t y  o f  M c G i l l  U n i v e r s i t y  
A s s o c i a t i o n  é t u d i a n t e  d e  l ’ U n i v e r s i t é  M c G i l l   

Funding Committee Report   Office of the Vice-President (Finance & Operations) 
  Bureau du Vice-président (Finance et Opérations) 

 
Funding Committee Report 

March 10, 2015 

This is a summary of all the requests that the Committee has evaluated on the aforementioned date, which we 

submit for approval. 

I. New Applications 

Name of Applicant Fund Event Amount 
Requested 

Decision 

5 Days for the 
Homeless 

Charity 
Fund 

5 Days for the Homeless $2900 Table 

Classical Music Club CF and 
CLF 

Subsidies to l’OSM and a recital 
for their members’ chamber 
music groups 

$200 $170.72 - CLF 

Desautels 
Management 

Leadership Seminar 

CLF 
and 
AF 

Desautels Management 
Leadership Seminar 

$2500 $1029.74 - CLF 

Energy Association AF 2015 MIT Energy Conference 
for 4 students 

$1026.27 $500 

Friends of MSF CF Events include a Prof Luncheon 
Auction, a Gerts night and a 
trauma workshop. Also covers 
club expenses 

$765.75 Reject 

McGill Indo-Pak 
Student Association 
and Indian Student 

Association 

CLF Watching the Cricket World Cup $404 $404 

Les Muses Chorale CLF, 
CF and 

ChF 

Events include a Winter concert, 
music workshops and 
participation in the Women’s 
Choral Festival 

$1100 $398.07 - CLF 

MyVision McGill CLF MyVision conference – 
encourages involvements 

$1000 $303.77 

McGill Students for 
the NDP 

AF 2015 Progress Summit for 
thirteen students 

$325 $325 

PC Campus Club AF Arctic Expedition International 
Youth For 

$1340 $400 

Pakistani Students’ 
Assocaition 

CF Events include a documentary 
screening, a FIFA tournament, a 
first year event and the Cricket 
World Cup 

$950 $500 - CLF 

McGill Quidditch 
Club 

AF, 
CF 

Eastern Regionals of Canada and 
the Canadian Nationals 

$2500 $1280 - AF 

Scrivener Creative 
Review 

CLF Literary  journal $500 $400 

Seeing Voices 
Montreal 

AF, 
CF 

Production of The Little 
Mermaid and attending the 
National Technical Institute for 

$10,512.37 AF - $1972.18 
CF - Table 



 
S t u d e n t s ’  S o c i e t y  o f  M c G i l l  U n i v e r s i t y  
A s s o c i a t i o n  é t u d i a n t e  d e  l ’ U n i v e r s i t é  M c G i l l   

Funding Committee Report   Office of the Vice-President (Finance & Operations) 
  Bureau du Vice-président (Finance et Opérations) 

 
the Deaf 

Table Tennis Club AF, 
CF 

National Collegiate Table Tennis 
Association National 
Competition for four players 

$3100 $1700 - AF 

Comparative 
Healthcare Systems 

Program 

CF, 
CLF 
and 
AF 

Attending the Consortium of 
Universities for Global Health 
and Canadian Public Health 
Association conferences 

$4500 Table 

K-Rave CF Events include dance workshops, 
a dance show and food 
workshops 

$3019.25 Table 

 

II. Tabled Applications 

 

Name of Applicant Fund Event Amount 
Requested 

Decision 

Lekha Puri AF Annual Canadian 
Rheumatology 
conference 

$229.62 $129.62 

McGill Toheed Jaffari 
Muslim Student Society 

AF “Eid al Ghadeer” and 
“day of Ashura” 
conferences 

$1757 $900 - AF 

 

III. Secondary Installments 

Name of Applicant Fund Event Original Amount 
Granted 

Modified 
Amount 
Granted 

McGill Figure Skating CLF Holiday show $300 $300 

Folio Magazine CLF Publishing costs $535 $214 

 

  



 
S t u d e n t s ’  S o c i e t y  o f  M c G i l l  U n i v e r s i t y  
A s s o c i a t i o n  é t u d i a n t e  d e  l ’ U n i v e r s i t é  M c G i l l   

Funding Committee Report   Office of the Vice-President (Finance & Operations) 
  Bureau du Vice-président (Finance et Opérations) 

 
Funding Committee Report 

March 24, 2015 

This is a summary of all the requests that the Committee has evaluated on the aforementioned date, which we 

submit for approval. 

I. New Applications 

Name of Applicant Fund Event Amount 
Requested 

Decision 

McGill Huntington’s 
Awareness Students’ 

Association 

CF Cheques and a symposium with 
NUM 

$140.31 $140.31 

Chemical Engineering 
Student’s Society 

SF Glass walls for the ChESS 
common room 

$4000 $2500 

The Conservationists GF Documentary screening: 
“Garbage! The Revolution Starts 
at Home” 

$304 $244 

Disha Jani AF Undergraduate history 
conference in Calgary 

$650 Table 

McGill Baja Racing 
Team 

AF Building a Baja racing car for 
competitions 

$4000 AF - $3700 
CLF - $300 

Folio Magazine CLF Printing of a visual arts 
publication 

$535 $535 

McGill NUS 
Community Health 

Projects 

CLF, 
EF 

Costs for recording the Health 
Fair Day 

$1970 $1000 - EF 

 

II. Tabled Applications 

 

Name of Applicant Fund Event Amount 
Requested 

Decision 

K- Rave CF Dance workshops, a 
show, food workshops 

$3019.25 $1000 - CLF 

Seeing Voices Montreal CF Production of The 
Little Mermaid 

$8540.19 CLF - $3500 
EF - $1000 

Comparative Healthcare 
Systems Program 

CF, CLF, 
AF 

Various health-related 
conferences 

$4500 CLF - $1500 

 

III. Appeals 

Name of Applicant Fund Event Amount Requested Decision 

McGill Vietnamese 
Students Association 

CLF Club events, and a 
sliding banner 

$456.50 Rejected 

AIESEC CLF, AF Conferences and other $16100 $100 



 
S t u d e n t s ’  S o c i e t y  o f  M c G i l l  U n i v e r s i t y  
A s s o c i a t i o n  é t u d i a n t e  d e  l ’ U n i v e r s i t é  M c G i l l   

Funding Committee Report   Office of the Vice-President (Finance & Operations) 
  Bureau du Vice-président (Finance et Opérations) 

 
events 

 

IV. Transferring Funds 

- Students Association for Medical Aid 

o Approved their request to re-allocate the funds provided for their Uganda project towards 

their Ecaudor project 

V. Early Release of Second Installments 

- McGill Women’s Lacrosse Team 

o Approved releasing the full amount of $1456.37 

- McGill Christian Fellowship 

o Approved releasing the full amount of $2400 

- Technophilic Magazine 

o Approved releasing the full amount of $550 

- McGill African Students’ Society 

o Tabled, pending more information 

o Update 03/27 – Approved releasing the full amount of $2000 

  



 
S t u d e n t s ’  S o c i e t y  o f  M c G i l l  U n i v e r s i t y  
A s s o c i a t i o n  é t u d i a n t e  d e  l ’ U n i v e r s i t é  M c G i l l   

Funding Committee Report   Office of the Vice-President (Finance & Operations) 
  Bureau du Vice-président (Finance et Opérations) 

 
Funding Committee Report 

March 31, 2015 

This is a summary of all the requests that the Committee has evaluated on the aforementioned date, which we 

submit for approval. 

I. New Applications 

Name of Applicant Fund Event Amount 
Requested 

Decision 

McGill Students' 
Private Equity & 

Venture Capital Club 

CLF Events include a talk from Ben 
Mikula (founder of Cheverny 
Capital), information sessions 
and workshops to teach about 
private equity and venture 
capitalism, networking events 

$550 $70 

 

II. Tabled Applications 

Name of Applicant Fund Event Amount 
Requested 

Decision 

Mongol Rally GF, EF, 
ChF 

Mongol Rally 
fundraiser 

$17,100 Reject 

Disha Jani AF UG history conference 
in Calgary 

$650 $300 

 

III. Appeals 

Name of Applicant Fund Event Amount Requested Decision 

McGill Formula 
Electric 

GF Building a formula style 
electric car 

+$6000 +$1875 

 

IV. Early Release of Second Installments 

- F-Word 

o Approved releasing the full amount of $1236.68 

V. Project Delays 

- McGill Additive Manufacturing Students’ Society 

o Re-apply next year 

- Civil Engineering Undergraduate Society 

o Table 

VI. Miscellaneous 

- Hip-Hop Week 

o Approved $1300 from the EF to reduce the event’s deficit 

 


